Public Document Pack
City of Bradford MDC

www.bradford.gov.uk

Agenda for a meeting of the Bradford District Licensing
Panel to be held on Tuesday, 20 June 2017 at 1.30 pm in
Committee Room 3 - City Hall, Bradford

Members of the Committee — Councillors

LABOUR INDEPENDENT
M Slater Morris
Swallow

Notes:

This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by
contacting the Agenda contact shown below.

The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed
except if Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered
by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such
as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes
to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact
who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in place.
Those present who are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting should be
aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the
officer named at the foot of that agenda item.

From: To:
Parveen Akhtar

City Solicitor

Agenda Contact: Claire Tomenson

Phone: 01274 432457

E-Mail: claire.tomenson@bradford.gov.uk

City of Bradford
Metropolitan District Council

Er




A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.

DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST
(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure
must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes
apparent to the member during the meeting.

Notes:

(1)  Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in
discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set
out in the Code of Conduct. Disclosable pecuniary interests
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2)  Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months
must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this
restriction applies to them. A failure to comply with these
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the
Local Government Finance Act 1992.

(3)  Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4)  Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council
Standing Order 44.

INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

(Access to Information Procedure Rules — Part 3B of the Constitution)
Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by
contacting the person shown after each agenda item. Certain reports
and background papers may be restricted.

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper

should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.

Er

City of Bradford
Metropolitan District Council




If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if
you wish to appeal.

(Claire Tomenson - 01274 432457)

B. BUSINESS ITEMS

3. GIN LOUNGE, 45 BROOK STREET, ILKLEY 1-28

The Assistant Director, Waste, Fleet and Transport Services will
present a report, Document “A” which outlines an application for a
new premises licence for the supply of alcohol and provision of
regulated entertainment.

Members are invited to consider the information and documents
referred to in Document “A” and, after hearing individuals, bodies
or businesses, determine the related application.

(Melanie McGurk — 01274 431873)

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER

City of Bradford
Metropolitan District Council

Er




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 3/

City of Bradford MDC

www.bradford.gov.uk

Report of the Assistant Director Waste, Fleet &
Transport Services to the meeting of the Bradford
District Licensing Panel to be held on 20 June 2017.

A

Subject:

Application for a Premises Licence for the Gin Lounge, 45 Brook Street, Ilkley, LS29
8AG

Summary statement:

Application for a new premises licence for the supply of alcohol and provision of
regulated entertainment.

John Major Portfolio:

Assistant Director

Waste, Fleet & Transport Services Neighbourhoods & Community Safety
Report Contact: Melanie McGurk Overview & Scrutiny Area:

Senior Licensing Officer

Phone: (01274) 431873 Corporate

E-mail: melanie.mcgurk@bradford.gov.uk

L. City of Bradford
L | Metropolitan District Council

Page 1



2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

Report to the Licensing Panel
Ward: llkley
SUMMARY

The application is for the grant of a Premises Licence for the supply of alcohol and
provision of regulated entertainment.

BACKGROUND

The applicant

Miss Rachel Yates. A copy of the application is included at Appendix 1.

The Premises

Gin Lounge, 45 Brook Street, llkley, LS29 8AG

Proposed Designated Premises Supervisor

Miss Rachel Yates.

Application

The application is for the grant of a Premises Licence to include the first floor. The
operating schedule describes the following as the relevant licensable activities

applied for:-

e Supply of alcohol
» Provision of regulated entertainment

Hours of licensable activities:

Supply of alcohol/playing of recorded music

Tuesday to Thursday: 11.00 to 23.00

Friday & Saturday: 11.00 to 00.00

Sunday: 11.00 to 23.00

Steps proposed by the applicant to address the Licensing Objectives

a) Prevention of crime and disorder will be achieved by;
We will not tolerate the use of illegal substances and will be happy to put notices
up to say so.
We would be happy to take up membership of the local ‘pubwatch scheme’ and

will closely with other bar owners to reduce crime and disorder in the town.
Outside low level lighting will be provided.

=

City of Bradford
Metropolitan District Council

Page 2



2.6

b)

d)

Report to the Licensing Panel
Public safety will be achieved by;

The bar premises have an escape route/fire door to the rear of the main room.
The bar should seat between 40 — 50 people with some standing room.
Responsibilities to ensure the bar does not become over crowded will be met by
the senior team member on shift.

First aid kits will be at various points as well as fire extinguishers. Staff will be
trained on first aid.

Prevention of public nuisance will be achieved by;

Music in the bar will be low level for ambience only.

All litter from the bar will be disposed of correctly with the bin storage out the
back.

Daily cleaning of outside areas.

Loading of supplies takes place at the back entrance.

Doors of premises will be closed at all times to reduce noise pollution.

Notices will be placed asking customers to respect the vicinity surrounding
areas.

Smokers will be asked to smoke away from the building.

Protection of children from harm will be achieved by;

No children will be allowed on the premises.

The proof of age scheme ‘Challenge 21’ will be adhered to and we will be
operating an over 25’s only policy.

There will be no gaming/gambling machines.

General — all four licensing objectives

We are happy to work with any authorities and interested parties to ensure that
the running of the bar is not a nuisance or a disruption to anyone within the
vicinity. At present we are considering door supervision to ensure the safety of
customers and staff. A personal licence holder will be on premises at all times
of expected busier periods. Full training will be undertaken on health & safety
and licensing laws.

Relevant Representations Received

Individual, Body or Business

A letter of representation has been received from a local resident which raises
concerns of anticipated noise and disturbance from regulated entertainment and
also noise and disturbance by patrons leaving the premises late at night.

The letter of representation is attached at Appendix 2.

=

City of Bradford
Metropolitan District Council

Page 3



3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

4.1

Report to the Licensing Panel
OTHER CONSIDERATIONS

Legal Appraisal

The Licensing Act 2003 requires the Council to carry out its various licensing
functions so as to promote the following four licensing objectives:

a) the prevention of crime and disorder
b) public safety

C) the prevention of public nuisance

d) the protection of children from harm

The Council must also have regard to the guidance issued by the Home Office
under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003. Regard must also be taken of the
Council’s statement of Licensing Policy for the District.

Where it is decided it is necessary to depart from the statutory guidance or the
Licensing Policy on the merits of a particular case; then special reasons justifying
this must be given that can be sustained.

Only “relevant representations” can be taken into account. In order to be “relevant”
a representation must fairly relate to achieving a licensing objective. If it does not, it
must be discounted.

Any licensing conditions that Members may propose attaching must also relate to
achieving one of the licensing objectives; be tailored to the actual premises and
style of licensable activity; must be reasonably achievable by the applicant and in
his/her control.

Statement of Policy Issues

The following parts of the Licensing Policy are of particular importance; Part 6
(prevention of public nuisance).

The Annexes to the Policy sets out various types of model condition that could be
considered.

OPTIONS
Members m
[...]
e read guidance note 2) Oulﬁors
guldance note 6) pd
Day | Start | Finish ~1 Both

s
Mon Piease give further details heré (please‘fead guidance note 3)
Tue

Wed State any seasonal varlations for the provision of late night refreshment
(please read guidance riote 4)

Thur
Fri | Non standgfd timings. Where you Intend to use the premises for the
provisiol jate night refreshment at different times to those listed in the
column,6n the left, please list. {ploase read guidance note 5)
Sat
Sun
Supply of alcohol Will the supply of alcohol be for = "lonthe T | \/
Standard days'and consumption — please tick (please read premises :
timings (please read guidance note 7) Off the
guidance note 6) promisea
Day | Start, | Flnish Both
Mon - State any seasonal variations for the sale of alcohol (please read guidance

-
CrekEo | ™ed

oo | Nam| Bom]  2aie af  pacova call BE o AC

MMES] STANEO oOn FHE  Coluned onN

Wed :
TeE  LECT .

o
o
Thur L L __uﬂ_ Non standard timings. Where you Intend to use the premises for the sale
3 of alcohol at different times to those listed in the column on the left, !
Q300 please list. (please read guidance note 5)

Fd Ham | Hom

245

Sat A% 4—\-."“ N,R
A4 -0p

sun | Hln| M=o

23

Page 15



State the name and detalls of the individual whom you wish to specify on the licence as premises
supervisor

Name Q&C HEL aReS
adaross (LS @oRo
Tuceey

Postcode LS zq 8 D 'H

Persontal licence number {Iif known) “TRE

Issuing licensing authority (if known) g ¢

K

Please highligﬁt any adult entertalnment or services, activities, other entertainment or matters

anclliary to the use of the premises that may give rise to concarn in respect of children (please read
guidance note 8)

N{A NT  CAAeBY WUl RBE  Suswiy
™ FRENSES

24

Page 16




L

Hours premises are State any seasonal variations (please read guidance note 4)

open to the public

Standard days and

timings (please read

guidance note B) . s /Py

Day | Start | Finish

Mon

vy P

CA D=t

Tue |(l-¢0! 2330

Wed |4\ ¢) (22 S0

Non standard timings. Where you intend to open the premiges to be

Thur open to the public at different timés from those listed In the column on
Ur 13\- o | 23 30 | the left, pleasa list. (please read guidance note 5)

Fri \-a® |00 .30 o [ P

Sat \\'ﬂ\') 0020

Sun | \|-o [22 20|

Page 17




Descrilie the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General — all four licensing objectives (b, ¢, d, e) (please read | guidance note 9)

WE ARE HUer{ B SORC LT AN ASTHORSIES AN e
EBS1e0 pARTES ~TO ENSUEE —RWC <TRE. RurtnnG o8 TUE
RBAe LT MNAT A MIEANCE O A DEmEne™ TD AnaqanaG

VTR TRL AN, A PRESENT L M‘Ecousmgm\c,.
DUSR. SuPEE NS 18N D EnsiRs e AFET of cuy
LTRFE. A PELGaNAL LREMCE FOLDLER il BE gn PR-Q-M.QES

ﬁfﬂ—\.«d“ﬂég ﬂ: 5—;0&:\'@0 Rus\ez mmms puu.- mmmm

b) The prevention of crime and disordpr

D L RiA Happd D PUT NOTIEES W e SR\ €0,
WE Loy RE VAP T TRCE P RMENSECSUE of
ARE. WAL " PBWATEA SreEME” frad o wsoric
AGREL! WM B RAE DWNERLS qp 2e0UE CRME

Wity OV S\DE i caJEL
Z\mﬁmgmfﬂ @“, Y g!N gﬁ% mﬁmé«:

WE_ DUl psos TOLWEIAE TE = oF IL%MS

¢) Public safety

THE BRE PEEAMSES 4one 80N egamg_ees\ne.{&mm
<D AL mwmmﬂm SYE. Lot gewrld

Roorh, EELPoNSMBULTES  TE EASIEL - BAR POLE AT
RENE OMN CRIODEO UL BE AT G g 2Ern0l

SEOC RETULEN a.u--go CEARMNE LM Br g S0 |-

T W A0 2O O Pk RE
BB S AN Gl e G T ESrERD,

WALk @6 TRANEY oM PeesT g |
d) The prevention of public nuisance

S 1N e 202 LWL G w»-\wér_,»m AIEENRE |

ONLH | AU LB FéoA e B yall\- 8 DR dssly o
COlLEe MM T N IIRAGE 49N T AN, B PRty
CAEANWNGE  oF oITSWE  AREAS. [ OBONG g guftBES el

s»m AklD 1O Sl PN
8) The protection of children from harm

NGO HLoeEs wiL e Mowco &N TVE ¢ BB ARES |
1THE  Proke cﬁ-ﬁc,e SCHENE c&-w.t_éwc-emu:s&.\%é
IONELED A ApilUl BE OPERTMING BN pVER 2T S

SN PACM | RELE LML 2 g G-ANNG [ CAIBUNG
MRy eSS :

26

Page 18




Please tick to indicate agreament

* Ihave made or enclosed paymentofthefee  “TO YA G TEAC O ANE

» I have enclosed the plan of the premises . v©

¢ 
[...]
nd the general public
having to navigate a passage through smokers and potential drunk people,
surely this should not be acceptable? The back entrance of 45 Brook Street
is a private yard where the general public should have no access so this could
not be used for smoking purposes.

Page 27


mcgurkm


The main factor is that if this application were to be approved this would affect many
people by the noise of the music and the anti-social nature of the business, and
when people leave the premises late at night and early in the moming at the
weekend.

There are at present at least 10 licensed premises and one night club within 200
yards of 45 Brook Street, surely this is enough?

Page 28



	Agenda
	3 GIN LOUNGE, 45 BROOK STREET, ILKLEY
	Lpb20JuneDocAapp1
	Lpb20JuneDocAapp2




Minutes of the meeting


1

Record of a Hearing of the Bradford District Licensing 
Panel held on Tuesday, 20 June 2017 at Committee 
Room 3 - City Hall, Bradford

Procedural Items

DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

No disclosures of interest in matters under consideration were received.

INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict documents

Hearings

Application for a new Premises Licence for the Gin Lounge, 45 Brook Street, Ilkley 
(Document “A”).



2

GIN LOUNGE, 45 BROOK STREET, ILKLEY

RECORD OF A HEARING FOR A PREMISES LICENCE FOR THE GIN LOUNGE, 45 
BROOK STREET, ILKLEY LS29 8AG

Commenced: 1330
Adjourned: 1405

Reconvened: 1410
Concluded: 1415

Present

Members of the Panel
Bradford District Licensing Panel: Councillor M Slater (Ch), Councillor Swallow and 
Councillor Morris

Parties to the Hearing

The Applicant – Ms R Yates and Ms J Wilson, Business Partner

Representations

The Assistant Director, Waste, Fleet and Transport Services presented Document “A” 
which outlined an application for a new premises licence for the sale of alcohol and the 
provision of regulated entertainment.

It was explained that a local resident who had made representations, which were 
contained in Document “A”, was not able to attend the meeting. The resident’s letter was 
recited and concerns about anticipated noise and disturbance were explained.  

In response to assertions, made in that letter, that the notification of the proposals had 
been displayed inappropriately Members were assured that the Licensing Enforcement 
Officer had inspected the notice and was satisfied that it was correctly displayed.  It was 
also explained that the concerns regarding the potential for chairs and tables to be situated 
on the pavement was a matter for the Council’s Highways Department.  The representation 
referred to the number of licensed premises in Ilkley Town Centre and Members were 
advised that consideration of market demand was not within the Panel’s remit, however, 
noise and disturbance should be considered.

The applicant addressed the meeting in respect of her application.  It was explained that, 
together with her business partner, she wished to open a lounge in keeping with the 
environment in Ilkley Town Centre.  In an attempt to deter anti social behaviour the 
premises would only admit customers over the age of 25.  It was envisaged that the 
atmosphere of the lounge would be mellow with soft playing jazz music allowing patrons to 
sit and enjoy fresh cocktails whilst holding conversations in an opulent environment. 

The idea for the bar had arisen when the applicant and her business partner had noticed a 
lack in the market of places where customers could sit and unwind whilst enjoying a drink 
in a relaxing environment. 

It was stressed that there had been no objections raised from residents of nearby flats and 
statements had been received from residents confirming that they were looking forward to 



3

the opening of the premises.

In response to questions it was explained that there were an additional two floors of the 
building located above the bar.  Those floors would be converted to boutique hotel rooms.  
This was a change to previous plans to locate staff accommodation on those floors.  It was 
maintained that consent had been received from the landlord to use the 3rd and 4th floor of 
the building; discussions were being held about the future use of the accommodation and 
there was no intention to prejudice the use of those rooms with loud music emanating from 
the bar.   

The location of other premises in the area was discussed and Members were advised that 
those licensed premises were situated nearer to residential properties and that those 
establishments did play music.  No objections had been received from those businesses.  

In response to the claims from a local resident that the notification was deliberately not 
displayed in a prominent position it was explained that, at the time the notice was erected,  
the applicant and her partner did not have the keys to the premises and the landlord had 
displayed the notice. When they were made aware of the representation they asked the 
landlord to move the notice to the front of the premises.  

It was acknowledged that there were a number of premises in the Ilkley area which were 
frequented by young people and it was stressed that applicant’s intention was to provide a 
facility which more mature people would frequent.  Smoking would only be allowed outside 
of the premises and there would be no public access to the private yard at the rear of the 
building. It was also confirmed that the premises would work with other establishments in 
the area to reduce anti social behaviour in Ilkley. 

Members were assured that the outside of the premises would be kept tidy and that there 
was no intention to apply to the Highways Department to use the outside space.  Meetings 
had been held with other bar owners in the area who had been made aware of the 
proposals and the applicants  commitment to work with them.  Feedback from other 
establishments to the proposals had been positive.

Discussions which had been held regarding EPOS (electronic point of sale) equipment 
were related and attempts to install a method of member swipe card entry were reported.  
It was proposed that customers would sign up to a membership scheme with entry to the 
premises being via a swipe card entry system.   

Following the applicant’s statement a number of issues were raised to which the following 
responses were provided:-

 The applicant and her partner were willing to incorporate a “Challenge 25” proof of 
age policy.

 The applicant and her business partner were both drug and alcohol counsellors and 
were knowledgeable and able to deal with people who were under the influence of 
drink.

 It was felt that the use of door stewards could be detrimental to the ambience of the 
bar.  It was confirmed that should the intended swipe card entry system not be 
practical the use of door staff would be considered. 

 The rear yard was private and would be used for delivery and fire escape purposes 
only.



4

 Meetings had been held with EPOS providers and following research it was not felt 
that the entry system would be detrimental to fire safety.  If there was any detriment 
to safety the system would not be implemented.   Fire escapes would be installed.

 A piano on the premises was for decoration purposes only and live music would not 
be played.  

 Ilkley Parish Council had been notified of the application and no representations had 
been received.  

In summation the applicant acknowledged that there would be concerns about any new 
developments but hoped she had assured Members about the nature of the new venture.  
She stressed that the business would be located in a busy town centre where there was a 
demand for bars and restaurants.

Resolved –

That having considered all valid representations made by the parties to the hearing; 
valid written representations received during the statutory period, the published 
statement of licensing policy and relevant statutory guidance; the panel grants the 
application subject to the following condition:-

 That an appropriate proof of age policy, incorporating the principles of the 
“Challenge 25” Campaign be implemented; incorporating measures to ensure 
that any patron wishing to purchase alcohol who may reasonably appear to 
be under 25 years of age are asked to prove that they are at least 18 years old 
by displaying evidence of their identity and age in the form of a valid UK 
passport, new style driving licence displaying their photograph or PASS 
identification. 

  

Reason - It is considered that the condition is necessary to ensure compliance 
with the Protection of Children from Harm objective of the Licensing Act.



5



6


